

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

---

<b>NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE</b>	)	
<b>HOLDINGS LTD.</b> , a Bermuda Company;	)	
<b>NCL (BAHAMAS) LTD.</b> , d/b/a	)	
<b>NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE</b> , a Bermuda	)	
Company; <b>SEVEN SEAS CRUISES</b> , a	)	
Panama Limited Liability Company;	)	
<b>OCEANIA CRUISES S. DE R.L.</b> , d/b/a	)	
<b>OCEANIA CRUISES</b> , a Panama Limited	)	
Liability Company,	)	Case No.: 1:21-cv-22492
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
<b>SCOTT A. RIVKEES, M.D.</b> , State	)	
Surgeon General and Head of the Florida	)	
Department of Health, in his official	)	
capacity,	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’  
EXPEDITED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    Norwegian Is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	6
A. Florida’s Law Is Not Preempted By Federal Law. ....	7
i. The CSO, Technical Instructions, and Operations Manual Cannot Preempt Florida’s Law Because They Are Enjoined.....	7
ii. Even if the CDC’s Order is Lawful, Neither It, the Technical Instructions, Nor the Operations Manual Has a Preemptive Effect. ....	7
iii. The CDC’s Order Violates the APA.....	10
1. The CSO Exceeds the CDC’s Statutory Authority. ....	10
2. The CDC’s Order Exceeds the CDC’s Regulatory Authority. ....	12
3. The Order Is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	13
4. The Order Unlawfully Dispensed with Notice and Comment.....	13
5. Congress Did Not Ratify the Order. ....	14
B. Florida’s Law Does Not Violate the First Amendment. ....	15
C. Florida’s Law Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause. ....	17
II.    Norwegian Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction. ....	18
III.   The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh Decidedly in Favor of Not Enjoining Florida’s Law. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , No. 20-cv-3377, 2021 WL 1779282 (D.D.C. May 5, 2021) .....	11, 15
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2320 (2021) .....	12
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	19
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	8, 13, 14
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	16, 17
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 20-14210, 2021 WL 2944379 (11th Cir. July 14, 2021).....	11
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	16, 17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	11
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	10
<i>City of Holyoke Gas &amp; Elec. Dep’t v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	11
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>EEOC v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	15
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	9
<i>First Specialty Ins. Corp. v. 633 Partners, Ltd.</i> , No. 06-cv-20618, 2009 WL 10667542 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2009) .....	18
<i>Florida v. Becerra</i> , No. 8:21-cv-839, 2021 WL 2514138 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2021) .....	2, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	9, 10
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	15, 16
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	17

*Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.*, 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....10

*Indus. Union Dep’t v. Am. Petroleum Inst.*, 448 U.S. 607 (1980) ..... 12

*Jones v. United States*, 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....12

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....17

*Kollett v. Harris*, 619 F.2d 134 (1st Cir. 1980).....14

*Locke v. Shore*, 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011).....15

*Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA*, 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....14

*Mazzeo v. Nature’s Bounty, Inc.*, No. 14-cv-60580, 2014 WL 5846735 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....7

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....9, 10, 19

*Mobil Oil Corp. v. DOE*, 610 F.2d 796 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1979) .....14

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*, 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....15

*Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.*, 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....8, 9

*P.R. Maritime Shipping Auth. v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n*, 678 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....8

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....17

*Regeneron Pharm., Inc. v. HHS*, No. 20-cv-10488,  
2020 WL 7778037 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2020) .....14

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....17

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....15, 16

*Salt Lake Trib. Publ’g Co. v. AT&T Corp.*, 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003).....19

*Scroos LLC v. Att’y Gen. of United States*, No. 20-cv-689,  
2020 WL 5534281 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 27, 2020) .....18

*Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago*, 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003) .....19

*Siegel v. LePore*, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 6, 18

*Skyworks, Ltd. v. CDC*, No. 20-cv-2407, 2021 WL 911720 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2021) .....11

*Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....14, 15

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....16

*South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.*, 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....17

*Thomas v. New York*, 802 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 8

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD*, 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021) .....11, 15

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD*, No. 21-5256, 2021 WL 3121373 (6th Cir. July 23, 2021) .....11, 12

*United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....15

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*, 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....11

*Wabash Valley Power Ass’n v. Rural Electrification Admin.*, 903 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1990).....8  
*Warshauer v. Solis*, 577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009) .....7, 14  
*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.*, 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....15  
*Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.*, 562 U.S. 323 (2011) .....9, 10  
*Wollschlaeger v. Governor*, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....16  
*Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....9

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) .....8, 13, 14  
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....14  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....8  
 5 U.S.C. § 804(2) .....11  
 42 C.F.R. § 70.2 .....12  
 42 C.F.R. § 71.31(a).....13  
 42 C.F.R. § 71.31(b) .....13  
 42 C.F.R. § 71.32(b) .....13  
 42 C.F.R. § 71.41 .....13  
 42 C.F.R. § 71.42 .....13  
 42 C.F.R. § 264(a)..... 10, 11  
 42 U.S.C. § 264(b) .....11  
 42 U.S.C. § 265.....11  
 42 U.S.C. § 266.....11  
 FLA. STAT. § 381.00316 .....3, 16, 18

**Legislative Materials**

Alaska Tourism Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 117-14, 135 Stat. 273 (May 24, 2021).....14, 15  
*House Session*, FLA. HOUSE OF REP. (Apr. 28, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3xSFNRq> .....4  
*Senate Session*, FLA. SENATE (Apr. 29, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3xSYLaH> .....4

**Administrative Materials**

85 Fed. Reg. 44,083 .....14  
 Framework for Conditional Sailing and Initial Phase COVID-19 Testing  
 Requirements for Protection of Crew, 85 Fed. Reg. 70,153  
 (Nov. 4, 2020) .....1, 4, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14  
 No Sail Order and Other Measures Related to Operations,

85 Fed. Reg. 16,628 (Mar. 24, 2020).....4
